Minnesota law.
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pointnients, all such acts and proceedings are hereby le-
galized and made or full force and effect

&EC. L'. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passnge.

Approved April JS, 1$99.

CHAPTER 277. H. F. NO. SB.

An act relittimi to media iiictf Jieiift, and definintt the M^hanica-
, "en".

duties of contractors before bceoiniin/ entitled to l ien, or
to briny action to recover the. amount due under contract.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

1. Every person who shall perform work, or contractor t«
fui-nish material for the "rcctioi.. constmction, altera- intnt"«h'n te"
tion or repair of any vessel or other water craf t , or for ^fri"^ «
UK; erection, alteration, repair or removal of any house, after work
mil l , manufactory or other hnildintf or appurtenance, by
virtue of a contract with, or at the instance of, the owner
thereof, or his ,'igent or trustee, shall, if demanded
through a written notice referring to this act, by the own-
er, his agent or trustee, furnish a ful l statement of all
amounts due from him for labor performed upon such
building or other structure, giving the name and place
of residence of each person to whom such amount may be
duo. if such place of residence is known to such contract-
or, and the amount due to each such person, and of all
amounts owing by him for materials furnished therefor,
wi th the name and address of each person, if such ad-
dress is known to such contractor, to whom any such
sum may bo due, and all claims which might be or become
liens upon the said properly, which statement shall be
verified by oath, and no such contractor shall be on ti t led contractor not
i n i " , . . i ' - i i , L j . t ° maintainto file any statement or lien under such contract, nor to 8 U i t un t i i i o
commence any action for (he recovery of (he amount due »„*£ Be-
ll ini on account of any such contract, or any part thereof, m™t.
until ten (lot days after such statement had been fur-
nished by such contractor; provided, that such statement
is demanded on or before fifteen days after date of com-
plotion of contract or delivery of materials.

The ownor of the properly to he affected by such claims owner may
shall have the right to pav to the person so shown to be I"?y *«5o"3'n*~ * * * co such Btat*-
entitled thereto, or to his assigns or personal represents- ment-
tives, any such amount so due to him. and to retain and
deduct the said amount from the amount due or to be-
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come due to said contractor, and any and all amounts so
paid by him shall be deemed a payment to such con-
tractor.

SEC. 2, This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after September first (1st), eighteen hundred and
ninety-nine (1899).

Approved April IS, 1S99.

H. F. No. 650.

John B. Culver
and Slfln*)'
Luce, appro-
priation lor
relief of.

$000 appro-
priated to corn'
penmate them
for exp«nsea
aa commis-
sion em In
Lako Superior
barbor lyetein.

CHAPTER 27S.

AH act to appopriate money for the relief of Jolm B.
Culver and Kidney Luce and to reinilmrxe them severally
for moneys expended by them aft commissioners of the
State of Minnesota in the matter of the harltor system
at the head of Lake Superior.

Whereas, John TJ. Culver and Sidney Luce were duly
appointed commissioners for the State of Minnesota for
tae purpose of settling the controversy then existing and.
the suit then pending in ihe supreme court of the fnited
States between the State of Minnesota and the State of
Wisconsin over the harbor system at the head of Lake
Superior, in which matter said commissioners rendered
to the State of Minnesota great and valuable services;
and,

Whereas, said commissioners in the execution of said
commission went to the City of Washington, D. C., and
expended considerable sums of their own money on ac-
count of their personal expenses'incurred in said matter;
and,

Whereas, neither of said commissioners haa ever been
reimbursed by the State of Minnesota, or otherwise, for
the amounts so expended by them; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred (oOO) dollars
shall be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any
money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated,
to reimburse said commissioners for the moneys so ex-
pended by them respectively in said matter; that said
Sidney Luce, or his personal representatives, shall receive
the sum of two hundred and fifty (2oO) dollars of said
amount and Charles \V. Culver, as executor of the estate
of John B. Culver, deceased, shall receive the sum of two
hundred and fifty (250) dollars of said amount.


